DISTRICT COUNCIL OF LOXTON WAIKERIE
FEES AND CHARGES REGISTER 2023/2024

2023/2024

COUNCIL - GENERAL
Voters Roll $38.70
Voters Roll (Postage Inclusive) $47.25
Full Day $85.80
First Hour $21.50
Per Hour thereafter $16.10
Full Day $85.80
First Hour $21.50
Per Hour thereafter $16.10
Full Day $65.20
First Hour $16.10
Per Hour thereafter $10.65
PHOTOCOPY FEES
A4 (per side) $0.35
A3 (per side) $0.55
A4 Colour (per side) $1.15
A3 Colour (per side) $1.50
Book Binding $2.40




PHOTOCOPY FEES - Community Group

A4 (per side) $0.20
A3 (per side) $0.20
A4 Colour (per side) $0.50
A3 Colour (per side) $0.50

VISITOR INFORMATION CENTRE (GST Inclusive)

Stateliner 10%
Accommodation commission 10%
Event/festival ticket sales commission - Loxton & Waikerie district, non-commercial / not for profit 2%
Event/festival ticket sales commission - Riverland, non-commercial / not for profit 8%
Event/ festival/other ticket sales commission - commercial 10%
Consignment sales commission 25%
Loxton Chamber of Commerce Gift Card Vouchers 5%

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION (GST Exempt)

Other Fees not covered above charged as per Act

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITIES (GST Exempt)

Section 7 Search Fees charged as per legislation

STATUTORY FEES (GST Exempt)

Breach of by-laws charged as per legislation

Initial Impounding fee $60.00

Per day or part thereof $30.00



Dog Surrender fee for disposal (inc GST) $390.00

Cat Surrender Fee for disposal (inc GST) $120.00
Dangerous Dog Collar (inc GST) $30.00
Cat Trap Hire - Refundable Bond $50.00

Standard Registration (Dogs that are BOTH desexed and microchipped)
Standard registration $35.00
Standard registration (concession) $17.50

Non-Standard Registration (Dogs that are NOT both desexed and microchipped)

Non-standard registration $70.00

Non-standard registration (concession) $35.00
Working Livestock Dog $15.00
Business Registration - Per Dog $15.00
Business Registration - Maximum Fee (per business) $320.00
Assistance Dog No Charge
Puppy Registration (up to 6 months of age) $35.00
Late Registration Fee $20.00

Pensioner Concession (Maximum 2 dogs)
Applies to eligible card holders on general and rebated fees 50%
Card must be provided annually at the time of registration

Part-year registration (new dog registrations after January each year) 50%
Registration during June (new dog registrations only) No Charge
Replacement Tag $15.00
Cat Registration No Charge

DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION FEES

All planning assessment are fees charged as per current legislation

All building assessment fees are charged as per current legislation

Planning Development & Infrastructure Act - notice on land

Within the Loxton and Waikerie townships and within 10km $160.00

Outside of 10km of the Loxton and Waikerie townships $315.00
Council fee for production of sign for public notification $55.00
Certificate of Title search $40.00
CWMS Connection Fee (per new allotment) $2,000.00

Stormwater Maintenance Fee (per new allotment) $200.00




PARKING INFRINGEMENTS

All expiation fees charged as per current legislation

ABANDONMENT OF VEHICLE (GST Exempt)

Abandonment of vehicles and farm implements expiation fee $315.00
Administration fee - abandoned vehicle $50.00
Towing Fee - Mileage + $100 administration fee $100 + towing fees

WASTE CONTROL SYSTEM FEES (GST Exempt)

All fees charged as per current legislation

HIGH RISK MANUFACTURED WATER SYSTEM FEES (GST Exempt)

All fees charged as per current legislation

FOOD BUSINESS INSPECTIONS (GST Exempt)

Food Inspection fees charged as per current legislation

Food Safety Audit fees charged as per current legislation

Council Administration Fee $20.00

MOBILE FOOD VENDING (GST Exempt)

1Month Permit $20.00
2 Month Permit $40.00
3 Month Permit $60.00
4 Month Permit $80.00

5 Month Permit $100.00




6 Month Permit $120.00
7 Month Permit $140.00
8 Month Permit $160.00
9 Month Permit $180.00
10, 11 or 12 Month Permit $200.00

MOBILE FOOD VENDING (GST Inclusive)

Food vendors electricity access (per day) $10.00

CEMETERY FEES (GST Inclusive)

Memorial Application Fee $100.00

Memorial Application Fee - Additional Inscriptions/works $40.00
Burial Fee - Flat Rate Single or Double Depth $1,573.00
Child/Stillborn Burial $375.00
Extra Charge per Hour for Additional Works (we will be advised by the contractor if applicable) $165.00
Extra Charge per km for Additional Works (we will be advised by the contractor if applicable) $2.50
Removal of Cremated Remains from Niche Wall $150.00
Memorial Plaque Fitting Fee (includes preparation/placement of ashes) $90.00
Placement of Ashes in Grave (includes preparation/placement of ashes) $90.00
Plaque supplied at cost plus freight
Exhumation of cremated remains - funeral director to charge

CEMETERY FEES (GST Exempt)

Traditional Section Interment Right $490.00
Lawn Section Interment Right $720.00
Rose Garden/Niche Wall Interment Right $290.00

THE PINES HISTORIC HOUSE AND GARDEN (GST Inclusive)

Tour per person $10.00
Tour per person including morn/afternoon tea $18.00

Morning/afternoon tea only $8.00



Tour per person including lunch (1 Course) $25.00

Tour per person including lunch (2 Course) $30.00
Hire of gardens/grounds only (toilet access included) * Gatherings/events up to 30 people $165.00
Hire of gardens/grounds only (toilet access included) * Events over 30 people or ceremony $220.00

Hire of facilities including the following:

- Breezeway

- Kitchen Facilities $770.00
- Bathroom Facilities

- Outside Facilities

Security deposit $500.00

The Pines annual membership $10.00

SWIMMING POOL FEES (GST Inclusive)

Adults (16 years of age and above) $4.80
Children / Students (4 to 15 years of age) $3.80
Concession $3.80
Family (2 Adults & 2 Children) $15.00
Non Swimmers $2.00
Adults $131.20
Senior Concession (65 plus) $81.00
Children / Student Swim Club $81.00
Concession / Adult Swim Club $81.00
Family (2 Adults & 2 Children) $253.50
Additional Child to family ticket $25.00
Vacswim Campaign (per person per day) $3.00
Learn to Swim (per week) $15.75
School Fees (per student per visit) $3.00
School Carnival Fees (per student per visit) $4.30
Swimming Carnival/Special Events (per hour) $100.00
Lane Hire - Casual rate $25.00
Swimming Lessons (per session) $12.50
Birthday party booking (per 2 hours) By Negotiation
Adults $43.20
Children/Concession $34.20
Adult Weekly Direct Debit pass $6.20
Concession Weekly Direct Debit pass $4.00
Family (2 adults + 2 children) Weekly Direct Debit pass $12.50




Adults All memberships become dual

Children All memberships become dual
Concession All memberships become dual
Family (2 Adults & 2 Children) All memberships become dual
Additional Family Member All memberships become dual

THE PRECINCT LOXTON (GST Inclusive)

Full Court - Match $45.00
Full Court - Training $35.00
Full Court - Social Hire (per person) $7.00
Half Court - Social hire (per person) $4.00
Full Court - Casual Off-Peak Training $15.00
Full Court - Training (Night from 6pm) $20.00
Full Court - Training (Day up to 6pm) $15.00
Full Court - Match $20.00
Full court - Indoor court (per court per day) $320.00
All 4 outdoor courts $430.00
Total facilities (Indoor and outdoor courts) $960.00
Canteen

Full day + cleaning fee $200.00

Half day + cleaning fee $100.00
Tea and Coffee Station $30.00
Meeting Room 1

Up to 3 hours $18.00

Whole day $52.00
Meeting Room 2

Up to 3 hours $18.00

Whole day $52.00
Meeting Rooms 1& 2

Up to 3 hours $34.50

Whole day $94.50




Change Room 1

Half (casual - per day)

Full (casual - per day)
Change Room 2

Half (casual - per day)

Full (casual - per day)
Umpire change rooms (casual - per day)
Multipurpose/Gym Room

Per hour (2 hour minimum)
Multipurpose/Gym Program Room

Per hour (2 hour minimum)
Protective Carpet

Hire

Set up and pack up - 1 court on site

Set up and pack up - 2 court on site

Set up and pack up - external off site hire
Storage Areainside the Stadium (annual)
Storage Area outside adjacent to the breezeway (annual)
Cleaning
Loxton Recreaton Complex Key deposit (per key)

Loxton Recreation Complex Fob deposit (per fob)

Iltems and services to be arranged with Precinict Management

$25.00
$50.00

$25.00
$50.00
$30.00

$20.00

$12.00

Price on application
$750.00
$1,500.00
Price on application
$100.00
$100.00
Price on application
$25.00
$78.00

WAIKERIE COMMUNITY CENTRE (GST Inclusive)

Student (15+)
Strength For Life (50+)
Adult Casual Entry

Adult Concession Entry

Adult - 3 months (Paid in full)

Adult - 6 months (Paid in full)

Adult - 12 months (Paid in full)

Adult - 2 weeks (Paid in full)
Student/Concession - 3 months (Paid in full)

Student/Concession - 6 months (Paid in full)

$12.00
$6.50
$15.50
$12.00

$250.00
$503.00
$1,000.00
$80.00
$199.00
$386.00




Student/Concession - 12 months (Paid in full) $796.00
Adult Direct Debit - per week $17.00
Student/Concession Direct Debit - per week $13.90
Joining Fee (one-off) $60.00
Adult 10 Visit Pass $139.50
Concession 10 Visit Pass $108.00
Full Court - Match $45.00
Full Court - Training $35.00
Full Court - Social Hire (per person) $7.00
Half Court - Social Hire (per person) $3.50
Full Court - Casual Off-Peak Training $15.00
Full court - Indoor court (per court per day) $320.00
Birthday party booking $200.00
Full Court - Training (Day up to 6pm) $15.00
Full Court - Training (Night from 6pm) $20.00
Full Court - Match $20.00

WAIKERIE INSTITUTE (GST Inclusive)

Entire Hall Hire per day $122.00
(Council preparation time if requested will be charged additionally at private works rates)

Hall Hire per hour $26.00
Elections $274.00
Kitchen Hire per hour $15.50
Kitchen Hire per day $43.00

WAIKERIE COMMUNITY SHED

Regular Meetings - (per room up to 3 hours) $15.50

Whole room (whole day) $43.00

LOXTON RIVERFRONT HOLIDAY PARK

Glamping Tents (2 berth) (linen included) per night 2 people $160.00

Executive Cabin (6 berth & 5 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people $180.00



Ensuite Cabin (4 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people
Ensuite Cabin (6 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people
RV site per 2 people (plus power at cost)

Powered site per 2 people

Powered riverfront site per 2 people

Powered ensuite site per 2 people

Unpowered site per 2 people

Unpowered riverfront site 2 people

Glamping Tents (2 berth) (linen included) per night 2 people

Executive Cabin (6 berth & 5 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people
Ensuite Cabin (4 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people

Ensuite Cabin (6 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people

RV site per 2 people (plus power at cost)

Powered site per 2 people

Powered riverfront site per 2 people

Powered ensuite site per 2 people

Unpowered site per 2 people

Unpowered riverfront site 2 people

Glamping Tents (2 berth) (linen included) per night 2 people
Executive Cabin (6 berth & 5 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people
Ensuite Cabin (4 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people
Ensuite Cabin (6 berth) (double linen included) per night 2 people
Powered site per 2 people

Powered riverfront site per 2 people

Powered ensuite site per 2 people

Unpowered site per 2 people

Unpowered riverfront site 2 people

Linen packs (double and single)

Extra adult per night (all cabins)

Extra child per night (all cabins)

Extra adult per night

Extra child per night

RV site per 2 people (plus power at cost)

Permanent site per week (plus power at cost)

Washing machine per load

Dryer per load

$100.00
$100.00
$15.00
$35.00
$35.00
$45.00
$25.00
$25.00

$200.00
$240.00
$130.00
$130.00
$15.00
$50.00
$50.00
$60.00
$40.00
$40.00

$180.00
$220.00
$110.00
$110.00
$40.00
$40.00
$55.00
$30.00
$30.00
$15.00
$15.00
$10.00
$10.00
$5.00
$15.00
$120.00
$4.00
$3.00




Gas large (8.5kg) swap $36.00
Gas large (8.5kg) new sale $90.00
Gas medium (3.7kg) swap $28.50
Gas medium (3.7kg) new sale $70.00
Upgrade medium to large $52.00
Van storage per week $25.00
Electricity tariff - permanent residents (per 3.2877kWh) $0.00
Electricity tariff - permanent residents (per kW Used) $0.40
Electricity Meter read charge - permanent residents $5.00
Loxton $1,850.00
Kingston-on-Murray $1,850.00
Waikerie $1,850.00
Kingston-on Murray Car Parking Fee (Compound) Non Houseboat owners (per week) $30.00
Iltem Replacement at cost
Replacement Library Card $2.50
Photocopy B&W per page (A4) $0.35
Photocopy B&W per page (A3) $0.55
Photocopy Colour per page (A4) $1.15
Photocopy Colour per page (A3) $1.50
Laminating (Card Pouch Size) $1.00
Laminating (A4) $2.50
Faxing within Australia - up to 5 pages $2.50
each subsequent page $0.50
Faxing outside Australia - for 1st page $5.00
each subsequent page $2.00
Faxing - Receiving - up to 10 pages $2.00
each subsequent page $0.20
Library Bag $3.00
Books (each) $0.50
Magazine (each) $0.20
CDs & DVDs (each) $1.00




The Murray River Bird: An aerial journey above Australia's great Murray River $10.00

The Loxton Hospital: Our Community Legacy $20.00

TRANSPORT AND COMMUNICATION (GST Inclusive)

Rural Property Address Signage
New dwelling No Charge
Non-primary residence
Non primary residence or replacement (sign only) $35.00
Non primary residence or replacement (sign and installation) $55.00
Fingerblade sign At cost
Outdooor Dining Permit (5 years) $100.00
Undertake work on Council land (Permit 221) $30.00
Admininistration Charge per property $100.00
Works to clear land (cost as per charge by contractor) At cost

GENERAL PERMITS AND EVENT HIRE (GST Inclusive)

Badge Days/Trading Tables/Footpath/Busking Requests Registered Charities

(Community Groups) No Charge
Badge Days/Trading Tables/Footpath Requests Registered Charities (Commercial) $100.00
Event Permits No Charge
Busking Fee (per day/commerical with insurance) $5.00
Busing Fee (per day/commercial without insurance) $16.00
Commercial Outdoor Fitness

12 month permit $200.00

6 month permit $120.00

Casual permit (per session) $7.00
Commercial Filming Permit $70.00
Inflatable outdoor movie screen/projector/speaker hire $200.00

Price dependant on staff

Event Solar Lighting trailer delivery costs

Wireless Headsets

Headset hire (per box of 10) $10.00
Replacement fee (per headset) $80.00
Replacement fee (per battery pack) $60.00
Replacement fee (per transmitter) $250.00

Portable Toilet Trailers
2 day hire (per trailer) - 2x unisex toilets $450.00

2 day hire (per trailer) - 1x accessibility toilet $450.00




Additional week hire from 2 days $150.00
200 x Trestle Table Hire (community group) Free
200 x Trestle Table Hire (commercial) Price on application
Road Closure (events) No Charge
Hire of waste bins (per bin/events) No Charge
Hire of bollards/witches hats (events) No Charge

MOBILE GARBAGE BINS (GST Inclusive)

Replacement fees for all bin types

- 140 Litre Red (Waste)

- 240 Litre Yellow (Recyclables) $80.00
- 240 Litre Green

- 360 Litre Yellow (Recyclables)

150 Roll bin liner for kitchen organics bin $13.00

Replacement fee for lids, wheels, axles, pins (each) $15.00




DISTRICT COUNCIL OF LOXTON WAIKERIE
WASTE TRANSFER STATIONS (ALL SITES) - GST Inclusive

General Waste Green Waste Green Waste

Vehicle T L i | Ti * R |
ShicISIVPEllcadiSize (Upper Limit) (Commercial Usable) (Residential Usable) ClesHEES SopcieielRubule
Minimum Charge $20.00 N/A No charge $24.00 $18.00
Minimum Charge $30.00 $15.00 No charge $24.00 $18.00
Small (water level) $90.00 $15.00 No charge $29.00 $18.00
Medium (heaped) $125.00 $20.00 No charge $36.00 $21.00
Large (caged) $160.00 $25.00 No charge $45.00 $31.00
Small (water level) $125.00 $30.00 No charge $36.00 Tonnage Rate
Medium (heaped) $160.00 $35.00 No charge $45.00 Tonnage Rate
Large (caged) $195.00 $40.00 No charge $52.00 Tonnage Rate
Small (water level) Tonnage Rate $45.00 $30.00 Tonnage Rate Tonnage Rate
Medium (heaped) Tonnage Rate $50.00 $35.00 Tonnage Rate Tonnage Rate
Large (caged) Tonnage Rate $55.00 $40.00 Tonnage Rate Tonnage Rate
Additional Charges Per ltem Fee Please Note
Mattress $40.00
*Cl i incl i h {
Ensemble Base $40.00 Clean timber includes timber that can be recycled and/or burned
Gas Bottles up to 9kg $30.00 ** Tonnage rate charges require a weigh bridge docket to be obtained just
prior to visiting the Waste Transfer Station
Car Tyre $25.00
g Trscletiiee $25.00 Sorting loads into different waste streams will result in a reduction to the fees
and charges above
4WD Tyre $25.00
Truck Tyre $55.00
Tractor Not accepted
E-Waste
Televisions, Computers, Printers, Keyboards, etc. No charge
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